
MEETING OF THE BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE 
OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

Community College of Philadelphia  
Wednesday, October 19, 2016 – 10:00 A.M. 

 
Present: Mr. Jeremiah J. White, Jr., presiding; Mr. Steve Herzog, Dr. Donald Generals, Mr. 

Jacob Eapen, Victoria Zellers, Esq., Ms. Ellen Fernberger and Mr. Derrick Sawyer 
 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

(1) Biology Flooring and Casework Change Order for Biology Renovations Project 
(Action Item): 

 
Discussion:  With regard to the Biology Renovations Project, Mr. Eapen explained the 

Biology Flooring and Casework portions of the Change Order.  Please note the following:  
 
COR-01-001 Smith Construction:  Flooring and Casework 
The original scope of work had flooring (usually part of a General Contractor effort) set 

apart as a prime contract. The College did not receive qualified responses during bidding; and, 
as such, to avoid delaying the project, this effort needs to be placed within the scope of work for 
the General Contractor. 

 
The Flooring Portion of the Change Order = $310,385.00 
 
The original phasing of the project required the College to pre-purchase long-lead 

casework in order to have the product in-time for the completion date.  The College re-evaluated 
the phasing in support of greater continuity of courses and enrollments and subsequently 
adjusted the project schedule which removed the requirement to pre-order products.  This 
casework was originally in the General Trades scope of work and now needs to be placed back 
into that effort. 

 
The Casework Portion of the Change Order = $251,499.25 
Adjustment to Bond Costs = $497.63 
Total COR-01-001 = $562,381.88  
 
This Change Order Request has been approved by the architect and the staff requests 

Board approval. 
 
Action:   Mr. Steve Herzog moved and Mr. Jeremiah White seconded the motion that the 

Committee recommend to the full Board the approval of the Change Order request regarding the 
Flooring and Casework portions of the Biology Renovations Project in the total amount of 
$562,381.88.  The motion passed unanimously. 
 



 
(2) 2016-17 Budget Update (Information Item): 

 

Mr. Eapen provided an overview of the College’s budget status for fiscal year 2016-17.  
(Please refer to Attachment A.)  Early projections for the 2016-17 budget results were provided 
based upon enrollments and expenditure patterns in the first quarter of the year. 
 
(3) 2016 Financial Performance Indicators (Information Item): 

 

The annual financial performance indicators were developed in collaboration with the 
Board to provide a snapshot of the College’s current financial operating characteristics.  Mr. Eapen 
presented to the Committee the 2016 Financial Performance Indicators.  (Please refer to 
Attachment B.)  These indicators incorporate the financial results for the 2015-16 fiscal year and 
include preliminary projections for the current year.    

 
(4) Next Meeting Date: 
 

The next regularly scheduled meeting of the Committee is scheduled for Wednesday, 
November 16, 2016 at 10:00 A.M. in the Isadore A. Shrager Boardroom, M2-1.   
 
 Mr. Jeremiah White motioned to adjourn the meeting. 
 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
JE/lm 
Attachments 
BAC\Business Affairs Committee Meeting Minutes October 19, 2016.DOC 

 





 Actual FTEs          

FY 15-16 

 Actual Credit 

Hours         

FY 15-16 

 Budgeted 

FTEs           

FY 16-17 

 Budgeted 

Credit Hours         

FY 16-17 

 Actual FTEs            

FY 16-17 

 Actual Credit 

Hours         

FY 16-17 

 Credit Hour 

Variance - 

Budgeted vs. 

Actual % Variance

CREDIT 

Summer 2 1,730              20,760 1,730 20,763 1,559 18,709 (2,054) -9.9%

Fall 12,963            160,200 12,964 160,215 12,316 152,204 (8,011) -5.0%

Winter 47                    558 47 558

Spring 12,056            149,185 12,182 149,622

Summer 1 2,216              26,595 2,217 26,600

Credit Year-to-

date Totals - 

Annual FTEs 14,506           357,298 14,570 357,758 6,937            170,913 (10,065) -5.6%

Community College of Philadelphia

Enrollment Information (FTEs and Credit Hours) 

Fiscal Year 2016-17



Original Budget

Current Budget as 

of October 19, 

2016

REVENUES

Student Tuition and Fees $76,149,622 $72,337,273

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 31,570,427 30,874,869

City of Philadelphia 23,160,383 23,965,033

Other Income 1,829,354 1,969,354

Use of Prior Year Surplus 915,800 1,262,966

TOTAL REVENUES $133,625,586 $130,409,495

EXPENSES *

Salaries, Net of Lapsed Funds $76,593,094 $75,004,521

Fringe Benefits 35,566,700 35,566,700

Other Expenses 21,465,791 20,138,274

TOTAL EXPENSES $133,625,585 $130,709,495

EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENSES) $0 ($300,000)

* Prior to impact of GASB 45 and 68 accruals

Community College of Philadelphia

 Operating Budget Projections

Fiscal Year 2016-17



Original Budget

Current Budget as 

of October 19, 

2016 Comment

OPERATING REVENUES

State Funding $31,428,037 $30,732,479  Original budget anticipated a higher increase in State funds. 

State Lease funding 142,390 142,390

     Total State Revenues 31,570,427 30,874,869

Tuition - Credit Students , net of write-offs, 

discounts and other offsets 58,832,922 55,942,203  Revenues based upon enrollments 5% lower than budgeted 

Technology Fee 11,044,800 10,423,170  Revenues based upon enrollments 5% lower than budgeted 

Course Fees 4,106,720 4,106,720

Net Contribution from:  Contracted Noncredit 

Instruction; Other Noncredit Instruction; Adult 

Community Noncredit Instruction 806,250 506,250  Revenues based upon revised projections. 

Student Regulatory Fees 1,358,930 1,358,930

     Total Student Tuition & Fees 76,149,622 72,337,273

City Operating Funds 23,160,383 23,965,033

 Additional $200,000 in City funds received for operating 

budget and using the $500,000 of city funds originally 

earmarked for capital purchases for operating purposes. 

Investment Income 484,000 484,000

Vocational Education Funding 275,000 300,000

Indirect Costs, Administrative Allowances 350,000 365,000

Parking Proceeds & Miscellaneous Income 720,354 820,354  Revenues based upon revised projections. 

     Total Other Income 1,829,354 1,969,354

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES $132,709,786 $129,146,529

Use of Prior Year Carry-Forward Funds $915,800 $1,262,966

 Additional use of carry-forward funds required to balance the 

budget. 

TOTAL SOURCES OF FUNDS $133,625,586 $130,409,495

Community College of Philadelphia

 Operating Budget Projection

Fiscal Year 2016-17



Original Budget

Current Budget as 

of October 19, 

2016 Comment

Community College of Philadelphia

 Operating Budget Projection

Fiscal Year 2016-17

OPERATING EXPENSES *

Salaries

Full-Time Administrative Salaries 17,569,445          17,569,445           

Less:  Projected Lapsed Salaries (800,000) (1,000,000)

Net Full-Time Administrative Salaries 16,769,445 16,569,445  Revised projection based upon hold on filling vacant positons. 

Full-Time Faculty Salaries $25,118,003 25,118,003

Less:  Projected Lapsed Salaries (200,000) (200,000)

Net Full-Time Faculty Salaries 24,918,003 24,918,003

Full-Time Classified Salaries 10,914,549          10,914,549           

Less:  Projected Lapsed Salaries (500,000) (525,000)

Net Full-Time Classified Salaries 10,414,549 10,389,549  Revised projection based upon hold on filling vacant positons. 

   Subtotal - Full-Time Salaries 52,101,997 51,876,997

Part-Time & Overload Credit Salaries 11,137,494 10,317,494

Revised projection based upon lower number of sections 

running as compared to budgeted sections.

Summer Credit Instruction 4,266,153 4,266,153

Noncredit Instructional Salaries 379,014 379,014

All Other Salaries 8,258,436 7,714,863

 Budget Reductions made across several part-time salary 

budget lines. 

Early Retirement Incentive Payments 450,000 450,000

   Subtotal - Other than Full-Time Salaries 24,491,097 23,127,524

Total Salaries 76,593,094 75,004,521



Original Budget

Current Budget as 

of October 19, 

2016 Comment

Community College of Philadelphia

 Operating Budget Projection

Fiscal Year 2016-17

Fringe Benefits

Medical Program 24,377,000 24,377,000

Retirement Contributions 5,883,200 5,883,200

FICA 3,136,700 3,136,700

Tuition Remission 650,000 650,000

Group Life Insurance 470,000 470,000

Unemployment Compensation 200,000 200,000

Workers' Compensation Insurance 282,800 282,800

Unused Vacation 100,000 100,000

Disability Insurance 302,000 302,000

Forgivable Education Loan 165,000 165,000

Total Fringe Benefits 35,566,700 35,566,700

Facility Expenses

Utilities 2,011,970 2,011,970

Contracted Security 1,737,000 1,737,000

Contracted Cleaning 1,198,272 1,198,272

All Other Facility Expenses 2,377,557 2,377,557

Total Facility Expenses 7,324,799 7,324,799



Original Budget

Current Budget as 

of October 19, 

2016 Comment

Community College of Philadelphia

 Operating Budget Projection

Fiscal Year 2016-17

All Other Expenses

Leased Equipment & Software 3,604,002 3,490,505

Catalogs and Advertising 1,441,856 1,441,856

Supplies-Pool 1,446,276 1,279,090  Budget reductions made to level of prior year expenses. 

Contracted Services 1,815,132 1,497,138 Reduced budget for certain departments.

Consulting 854,550 804,650

Maintenance & Repairs 580,617 564,200

Institutional & Departmental Contingency 990,720 278,758

 Eliminated vice president contingencies and 50% of 

institutional contingency. 

Insurance 695,335 695,335

Legal Fees 680,000 680,000

Other Expenses 2,032,504 2,081,943

Total All Other Expenses 14,140,992 12,813,475

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $133,625,585 $130,709,495

Excess Revenues (Expenses) $0 ($300,000)

* Prior to impact of GASB 45 and 68 accruals


























	Current Oct to BAC.pdf
	Current Oct 2016 revised Cr Hrs
	Current Oct 2016 revised snapshot
	Current Oct 2016 summary




